

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI

Present : **Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., PGDI & CL**

District Munsif, Tiruttani.

Tuesday, the 20<sup>th</sup> day of August 2024.

**O.S.No.10/2021**

Adimoolam

...

...Plaintiff

/Versus/

1. Annamalai
2. Murugesan
3. Dhakshnamoorthi
4. Murugesan
5. Hemadri
6. Vijaya
7. Selvi
8. Lakshmi
9. Jayavel
10. Amudha
11. Manikandan
12. Angammal
13. Vasu
14. Padma
15. Bhavani
16. Sathish
17. Jayanthi
18. Dinesh
19. Bhavani
20. Valliammal
21. Adhi Lakshmi
22. Nagabushnamma

...Defendants

This suit is coming before me on 20.08.2024 in the presence of M/s. V. Kishore Reddy, P. Yamuna, E. Vijayakumar, A. Akila, C. Arumugam, Counsels for Plaintiff, Mr. G. Kamalakannan, Counsel for 1 to 5 Defendants, Defendants 6 to 22 were called absen and set exparte, For framing of issues, having considered the records, written statement and arguments of both sides, this Court frames the following issues as follows for trial:-

**ISSUES**

1. Whether the Plaintiff has lawful title possession over the suit A, B Schedule properties?
2. Whether the Plaintiff is entitled for the Declaration and recovery of possession in respect of B Schedule property?
3. Whether the Plaintiff is entitled for the Declaration and Permanent injunction in respect of A Schedule property?
4. Whether the Plaintiff is entitled for the Mandatory injunction in respect of B Schedule property?
5. Whether the Plaintiff is entitled for the Permanent injunction in respect of A Schedule property?
6. Whether the Plaintiff is entitled for the Permanent injunction for further construction in respect of A Schedule property?
7. Whether the suit is not properly valued and court fee not properly paid?
8. Whether the suit is barred by limitation?
9. To what other relief the Parties are entitled for?

List of Witnesses in 2 weeks. Trial not in the List call on 20.09.2024

Given under my hand and the seal of this Court, this the 20.08.2024.

District Munsif,  
Tiruttani.